JR/cxm

ectsion Yo. __ 82650 _ ORIOTEAL
o u U Gl 4 DS :

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Io the Mattexr of the Application of )

CALIFORNIA CITIES WATER COMPANY. a

California corporation, for authori- Application No. 53973
zation to inerease rates and charges (Filed April 17, 1973)
for water sexvice in its Clearlake

Districe.

Gibson, Duan & Crutcher, by Raymond Curran,
Attorney at Law, for California Cities
Water Company, applicant.

Bernard A. Peeters, Attorney at Law,

1. B. Nagao, and John Brown, for the
Commission staff.

OPINION

After due notice, public hearing in this matter was held
before Examiner Coffey at Cleaxlake Highlands on October 29, 30,
and 31, 1973. The matter was submitted upon the receipt of Exhibit
No. 7 on January 16, 1974.

California Cities Water Company was formed by merger of
the former California Cities Water Company and the California
Consolidated Water Company as approved in Decision No. 80264 dated
July 18, 1972. Applicant operates water systems as operating
districts in eight communities throughout California. Applicant
also holds interests in several mutual water companies withia the
state. Applicant’'s main office 1s located in San Dimas, California.

' Applicant 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of Consolidated
Water Company whose genmeral office is located at Miami, Florida.
Consolidated Water's parent company is GAC Utilities, which, in
turn, is a subsidiary of GAC Corporationm, a holding,compaﬁy.




A. 53973 JR/com

Applicant's Clear Lake District was formerly the Clearlake
Park Water Company which was purchased in 1967 by Consolidated
Watex Company of Chicago and later mexged into Califormia Consolidated
Water Company. The Clearlake Park Water Company began water sexvice
prior to 1935 in the unincorporated area known as Clearlake Parxk
and to an adjacent area lknown as Clearlake Higﬁlands. In 1964 the
Burns Valley Watexr Company, which had‘previOusly been a wholesale
customer,;was acquired. In the same year, operation of a second
small system was taken over on a forty-year lease with an annual
lease payment of $1. As provided for in this lease, applicant
retains ownexrship of all new facilities which it installs ir the
area served by the leased system. |

About 1,500 customers are in the Clearlake District service
area located on the southeastern shore of Clear Lake in the com-
nunities of Clearlake Park and Clearlake Highlands approximately
120 miles north of San Francisco. The service area is long,
~naxxrow, and stretches for a distance of approximately 7 miles along
the shore of the lake. Development of the area consists of lake~
front cottages, resorts, and business places along the lake and
single family homes on higher land away from the lake shore. The
area is a typical xesort community with less than 50 percent of the
customers being year-round residents. Many of these all-year
residents are retired and living on small fixed incomes.

The last rate proceedings relative to the Clearlake
Distxict was Application No. 51230 which was granted in part in
Decision No. 77084 dated April 14, 1970. Applicant has complied
with the order in this decision to install and place in operation
a new booster pump for the upper zome, and a2 mew treatment plant.
However, applicant has not installed the 500,000-gallon steel storage
tank which it proposed in Application No. 51230 and which was
{ncluded in the adopted rate base. '

“2a




A. 33973 IR

Rates

Applicant presently charges the following minimum charge
rates for metered service:

Present Meter Rates

Per Meter
Quantity Rates: Pexr Month

Fixst 200 cu.ft., or less ..... , . $ 4.55
Next 1,300 cu.ft., per CU.ft. ...veeeececevconnn. .

Next 3,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .vvvvrvencnnnn. .60
Ovexr 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cU.£E. ..vvvvrennncnnn .40

‘ Per Meter
Annual Minimum Charge: _ Pexr Year

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ..veceveevevereceivennaas $ S4.60
FOI' 3/4-inCh meter eP monRgugwavae S as g spenavn 70-00
FO'C l-inCh mECer “#Swsssosrsrerrrrmacncsarans, 100‘-00
For 1-1/2-10CH MEEEY tm e er vrecve om on oe om on o o 172.00
For 2-inch MELeY t.ceeeveevinncnsnvancane.  255.00
For. 3-inch MELeL .eovrvrvcncnnennns ceecaes  425.00
For 4"inCh meter LR R A N R R R E N Ty 600.00

The annual Minimum Charge will entitle the
customex to the quantity of water each month
which one-twelfth of the annual minimum charge
will purchase at the Monthly Quantity Rates.

Applicant proposes to charge the following service charge
rates for metexed service:

- Pex Meter
Per Month

First 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ......... veee $0.80
Over 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cUu.ft. cevvvevenonnn .60

Per Meter
_Per Year

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch mMeteY. tvveverervonnnconncnn. $ 78.00
For 3/4-inCh MELEY +eerervnccvncomonnonnn 99.00
Foxr l-inch meter ..oceeecveceon. cecencns 1461.00
For 1-1/2-i0Ch MELEY cvveerecevcencannncens 260.00
For 2-10CH MELEY .iorverecnivnncncovens . 360.00
For 3-inCh MELEY ..vivevevncvsorcocnans 600.00
For G=inCh MEEEY .vveveeconcssovoonmnnn £50.00

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered service.
It is a readiness-to-service charge to which is added the
charge computed at the Quantity Rates for water used
duxing the wmonth.

-3-




. .l .
'

A. 53973 R

No change in rates for private fire protection aand public
fire hydrant sexvices is proposed.

A number of the public witnesses and the staff commented
adversely on the proposed change in rate schedule structure. The
overall requested increase is about 43 percent. Applicant’s
proposed change from minimum chaxrge rates to sexvice charge rates
would result in increases ranging from 78 percent for a monthly
usage of 200 cubic feet to L0 percent for 5,000 cubic feet. Exhibit
No. 1 indicates that 51 percent of monthly bills are for usage of
200 cubic feet or less. Decision No. 77084 states in the opinion
that "For this area, a sexvice charge type of rate ultimately will
provide the most equitable distxibution of revenue requirement''.

The Commission did not then have before it the present propesal.

The staff recommends that the minimm charge type rate be retained.
We will adopt the staff's recommendation for the purpose of this
proceeding. Applicant should consider for future rate proceedings
2 gradual transition frem minimum to scrvice charge rates so

as to minimize economic shock to minimum users with limited incomes.
Results of Operation

The following tabulation compares the estimsted suumaries
of earnings for the test year 1974 under present and proposed rates,
prepared by applicant and by the staff, and the results of operation
adopted for the purposes of this proceeding:




A. 53973 JR

: Applicant : Starft
:Present :0o.Proposed : Present : Co.Proposed
Ttem : Rates : Rates : Rates - Rates + Adopted :

Operating Revomues $135,630 $194,600  $135,630 $194,400  $160,760

Operatin nses

Oper. & Maint. 54,030 54,030 51,975 51,975 51,975
Admin. & Gen. - 23,710 23,720 19,310 19,310 14,220
Taxes Other Than Ine. 13,280 13,280 12,090 12,090 12,090

Depreciation 2,930 22,930 23,370 23,370 23,370
Wage Adjustment - - - - 1,328

Subtotal 113,950 113,950 106,745 106,745 102,983
Income Taxes 200 26,100 (850) 30,110 14,361
Total Expenses 114,150 140,050 105,885 136,855 117, 2k

Net Operating Reverme 21,480 54,550 29,745 57,545 43,416
Depreciatad Rate Rase 569,050 569,050 549,450  549,L50 549,450
Rate of Retwn 3.77% 9.59% 5.L1% 10.47% 7.9%

(Red Figure)

Operation and Maintenance Expense. The difference between
the egtimated operation and maintenance expenses amounts to $2,055
due tocthg net effect of three items. First, the staff excluded
$1,465 to amortize the recent back-billing by the Yolo County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District for water produced in excess
of applicant’s prescriptive right duxring the period October 1, 1958
through December 31, 1971. Second, the staff did not increase the
payroll by 5.5 percent gs did the applicant for its 1974 estimates.
This is in accordance with present staff policy to exclude wage
increases not covered by contract or a firm offer, and theCommission's
commitments wader the Federal Govermment's Ecomomic Stabilization
Program that rates will not reflect future inflationary expectations.

Finally, the staff's estimate of purchased electric power
exceeds that of applicant by $460. 7This is due to the staff's
inclusion of the effect of the electric power unit cost increase
which became effective on April 7, 1973. 7This information was not
available to applicant at the time its report was prepared.

-5-




A. 53973 com

We will not include the amortization of the back-billed
water. The staff has correctly argued that to do so would in effect
be retroactive rate making. Likewise, we will make no retroactive.
adjustment for the estimated cost of the storage tank, $50,000,
which was included in the rate base adopted in Decision No. 77084
but which has not been installed. Of the $100,000 budgeted by
applicant to be installed in 1970, $55,892 was actually installed,

Applicant's Exhibit No. 3 sets forth a resolution of
applicant’s Boaxrd of Directors which states the intent to grant a
wage increase which may amount to an increase of 5.5 percent.
Witness for applicant testified that payroll increases for the main
office and Clearlake District would be effective on December 26, 1973
for 1974. The staff accepted this testimony as a firm commitment
and stated that the amount to be included for the total wage adjust-
ment is $1,328. We will include this amount for increased wages
in our adopted results.

Administrative and Gemeral Expenses. The difference
between the estimates of administrative and gemeral expenses amounts
to $4,400. This difference is in part related to the staff wage
adjustment discussed above. The remaining difference of $4,150
in general results from inclusion by applicant of an amount in the
total payroll which should have been charged to affiliated companies
and applicant's method of estimating costs which were imcreased
by judzment factors. The staff method of estimating based on pro-
jections of previéus costs appears to result in reasonable results
and will be adopted.

For 1972, applicant was allocated 19 percent or $63,000
of the net allocable costs of $334,211 of its parent company,
Consolidated Water. The Clearlake District's portion of these
expenses amounted to $4,600 or about 7 percent of applicant's allo-
cation. The major part of Consolidated Watex's net allocable costs




A. 53973 IR/ eom

of $334,211 was $293,000 which represents its allocated portion of
the expenses of GAC Utilities. In the staff's opinion, insufficient
support of parent company charges was provided to the staff so that
reasonableness of the charges could not be determined. Applicant
elected to forego its request for main office allocated expenses
amounting to $5,090 rather than incur the expense and delay which
would result from making a presentation in this proceeding and to
wmake an appropriate showing in its next major rate increase
proceeding.

We will not include the $5,090 in adopted administrative
and general expenses or in our calculation of income taxes. This
will increase in effect the amount allowed for income taxes over
the amount applicant or its parent compang/will actually pay by
about one~half of the allocated expenses.~ Under the circumstances
of this proceeding this will be a reasonable recognition that some
costs properly chargeable to California operatioms will be incurxed
by the paxent company.

Taxes Other Than Income. Differences between applicant
and staff are due to the staff's use of the latest known rates and

“bases for computation of taxes other than income. We will adopt
the staff's estimate.

Rate Base. The staff rate base is less than that of
applicant because the staff used recorded data in 1972, more current
estinates of plant additions for 1973 and 1974 and rolled back

1/ We note that this zecord discloses that a single consolidated
return is filed by the GAC Corporation and that in calculating
the income tax of the various subsidiaries only an allocation
of parent company debt expense is used in that computation to
reduce net taxable income. We shall expect applicant to fully
disclose to the staff at an appropriate time sufficient infor-
mation regarding the consolidated income tax returns of GAC
Corporation and to make & sbowin%‘to-enable the Commission to
determine the reasonableness of future rate-making allowances
for income taxes. |

-7-




A. 53973 JR/caum

nonrevenue producing additions in 1974 to the beginning of 1973
rather than to the beginning of 1974. Staff also adjusted plant

for accounting omissions. The staff estimated $760 more working cash
than applicant in accordance with the staff's standaxrd practice for
water utilities. The staff noted that applicant has used excessive
rates for capitalized interest during construction but proposed

0o adjustment. We will adopt the rate base recommended by the
staff. 1

Rate of Return

Applicant requests a rate of return of 9.59 percent based
on a cost of debt capital calculated to be 7.43 percent combined
with a 12 percent return on equity. After considering the factors
set forth in staff Exhibit No. 6, the staff witness concluded that
a rate of return in the range of 7.9 percent to 8.20 percent on
the rate base for the test year 1974 is reasonable. This is eduiva-
leat to an allowance for common equity in a range of 9.05 perceant
to 9.77 pexcent which represents 41.77 percent of total capital
after elimination of acquisition adjustments for common equity. The
staff recommended no trend in rate of return be recognized and that
the lower end of the staff's range in xate of return be adopted.
Considering the value of service and that applicant has charged
excessive amounts of interest during construction, we f£ind reason-
able the staff recommendation of 7.9 percent for the rate of
return On rate base. '

Accounting. Decision No. 77004 suggested that the account-
ing changes recommended by the staff should be effected by applicant.
It appears that applicant has not followed the staff accounting

recommendations. In this proceeding the staff made the following
recommendations: ' : :




JR

"l. Applicant follow its f£iled Tariff Rule 15 ia
coxrecting prior errors and future contracts.

"é. Accounting errors be corrected in accordance
with the Uniform System of Accounts.

“3. Applicant close its work orders as utility
. plant additions are put into service.

~ "4. Applicant be oxdered to implement the above
recommendations."

This is to advise applicant that we find the staff accounting recom-
wmendations reasonable and expect applicant to promptly implement
them as set forth in Exhibit No. 5 in this proceeding. However,
since applicant's vice-president and genexal manager only recently
joined applicant on March 26, 1973, we will affoxd applicant an

oppoxtunity to comply with the staff recommendations without so
oxdering in this decision. .
Public Presentation and Sexvice

The staff report states that:

"There have been three informal complaints to the
Commission since January 1, 1971. Two objected

to the annual meter charge which is fincluded in
the approved tariffs. The third complaint concerned
low pressure, leaks in mains and protested the
cuxrent application for a rate increase. Applicant
Teported that it investigated the particular com-
plaint and found the pressure to be within the
linits of G.0. 103 and that it had repaired the
leaks. Complaints to applicant totaled 209 in the
pexiod Jamuary 1, 1972 through Jume 30, 1973.

These are divided into 97 high bills, 32 dixty
water, 32 requests for flushing, 28 low pressuxre
and 20 miscellaneous., Applicant advises that its
policy is to answer and correct complaints on the
day received. All complaints have been corrected
within the capability of the local management.

Low pressure problems due to undersize mains axe
being remedied in several areas by additional
investments now in progress and planned for 1974."




A. 53973 R

Public testimony confirmed that applicant has sgervice
problems of water taste and odor, leaking mains, water outages
without notice, slow response to service calls, low pressure, loca-
tion of fire hydrants, and meter reading. \

Applicant's general manager responded to the public
complaints on service. He indicated willingness to have meter
reading periodically audited, to develop and follow a flushing
program, to make such bill adjustment as appropriate, and to continue
the program of improviag the main replaceument and burial program.
It was noted that fire hydrants. are installed upon the requesclof
the fire district but that the district has limited funds to pay
for the hydrants. ,

Again, we will give applicant's newly appointed general
manager an opportunity to improve service without constraining
applicant with specific orders. However, we expect applicant
promptly to train and begin auditing meter readers, to develop and
implement such a flushing program that will mitigate odor and taste
problems due to the heating in the summertime of pipes laid on the
surface of the ground and to develop a specific program to promptly
replace and/or bury meins causing sexvice problems within the next
five years. The foregoing will require a comprehensive survey of
customer complaints and service conditions to insure management action
to coxrrect the unacceptable sexvice conditions brought to the
manager's atteation during this proceeding. It is recognized that
improving service will require substantial plant additions and
increases in capital cost. If applicant desires, after development
of its proposed program of sexvice improvements it may apply to the
Commission for its review and concurrence and for authorization of
such increases in rates as may be justified by specific expenditures.
Until adequate corrective action is demonstrated we find that the
value of the service does not justify a rate of return higher than

the low end of the range in the rate of return recommended by the
staff,

~10-




A. 53973 JR/ectm

Findings

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
yeaxr 1974 reasonably indicate the results of applicant's operations
in the near future.

3. A rate of return of 7.9 percent on the adopted rate base
for the year 1974 is reasonable.

| 4. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are just and reasonmable; and the present rates and charges,
insofar as they differ from those preseribed by this decision, are
for the future unjust and unreasonable.

5. The total amount of increased revenue due to the xates
and charges authorized by this decision is $25,130; the rate of
retuxrn on rate base is 7.9 percent; and the return on common equity
is 9.05 percent.

6. The staff aécounting recommendations are reasomable.

7. Service is preseatly not satisfactory and should be
improved. . ,

We conclude that the application should be granted to
the extent set forth in the order which follows.




A. 33973 OJR

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order,
California Cities Water Company is authorized to file the revised
rate schedules attached to this ordexr as Appendix A. Such f£filing
shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of
the revised schedule shall be four days after the date of £iling.
The revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and
after the effective date thereof.

. The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this =& 7=
day of MARCH , 1974.

Commissioners

Commissioner J. P. Tukasin, Jr., doing
nocossarily absent, 4id net participate
in the dispositica of this procecding.




Schedule No. CL-1A

aariake Tarif? Area
ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an arnual basis.

TERRYTORY
Clearlake Park and vicinity, Lake County.

RATES ‘
Por Meter
Per Month

Monthly Quantity Rates:

FIrst 200 cu.fb., or 1083...cievenvencninnnnnne.  $ 5.40.
Next 1,300 cu.ft., per 100 cuufte wueereveonnn.. - .95
Next 3,500 eu.ft., per 100 u.ft. vvvvurnnnnn..n .71
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 CU.ft. ..oevennnnn... 48

Per Meter
: Per Year
Annual M.'xm.mm Charge: '

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch meter .......... cevecsvoceaas  $ 6L.SO
For 3/L~InCh MOLOT vvvrrrrrrnnnnrnnnnnnn.. 23.30°
For 1=ineh Meter v.verenirrrncnennnnnnns 119.00-
For 134N MOEOr wvrernenennnnonnn, 20L.70
For R=inch meter .......... revrcsscnsens 303.45
FOZ‘ B-inChmGter st rrorsdnsnavrnenssans 505-75
For Leinch MeLer ..uvverreincnnnnennnnns T1L.00

The Annual Minimm Charge will entitle the customer +o
the quantity of water each month which one-twelfth of
the amnual minimum charge will purchase at the
Monthly Quantity Rates.




